RESEARCH ARTICLE
Using bomb radiocarbon analyses to validate age and growth
estimates for the tiger shark, Galeocerdo cuvier, in the western
North Atlantic
Jeff Kneebone Æ Lisa J. Natanson Æ
Allen H. Andrews Æ W. Hunt Howell
Received: 26 February 2007 / Accepted: 13 February 2008 / Published online: 5 March 2008
� Springer-Verlag 2008

age-length and length-increment (tagging) data prevent a
direct comparison from being made (Francis 1988b).
Instead, comparison between growth rates at length is more
appropriate. Growth rates were similar for all methods
between 90 and 124 cm FL, although tag-recapture analyses
predicted noticeably different VBGF parameter estimates
overall. The absence of large recaptured sharks likely lim-
ited verification from being accomplished after age 2.
Table 3 A summary of samples analyzed for bomb radiocarbon
Sample FL (cm) Year of capture Age at capture Birth year Sample year Age at sampling D14C AMS error (±)
T328 160 1963 3 1959 1962 2–3 -1.9 4.5
T333 164.4 1965 3 1961 1964 2–3 42.4 4.1
T334 178 1967 3 1963 1966 2–3 104.4 4.9
T02-1958a 325 1979 20 1958 1958 0 -42.5 3.3
T02-1958b 325 1979 20 1958 1958 0 -47.6 3.7
T02-1961 325 1979 20 1958 1961 2–3 -44.7 3.7
T02-1963 325 1979 20 1958 1963 4 -20.9 4.2
T02-1967 325 1979 20 1958 1967 8 -12.6 4.8
T02-1970 325 1979 20 1958 1970 11 63.7 3.5
T02-1978 325 1979 20 1958 1978 19–20 78.2 4.9
Estimated age and year of formation were obtained through back calculation of band pairs from capture date. d13C levels are the assumed at
-15% according to Stuiver and Polach (Radiocarbon, v 19, p 355, 1977)
Year
∆14